

25.05.2026.

Present: Mr. Sanjeev Chhikara, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff  
alongwith plaintiff  
**Mr. S.K. Kaushik**, Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 1.  
**None** for defendant Nos. 2 & 3.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of defendant No. 1  
and same is taken on record.

Further, at the request made on behalf of defendant No. 1,  
copy of entire plaint as received back with the summons sent to  
defendant No. 4 is supplied.

Further, from the reports, this Court satisfied that defendant  
Nos. 2 & 3 are served but defendant No. 4 is not served as he is not  
found residing at the very address. Accordingly, verified/fresh address  
of the defendant No. 4 be filed on affidavit and subject to the filing of  
the same, issue summons for settlement of issues of the present suit to  
the defendant No. 4 in terms of last order. Report obtained from internet  
in respect of the service to defendant No. 4 through Speed Post be  
placed on record by the counsel for the plaintiff.

Now, put up for further proceedings for 05.10.2026.

Meanwhile, let written statement within statutory period  
and reply to the application u/o 39 Rule1 & 2 CPC be filed by defendant  
Nos. 1,2 & 3 after supplying advance copy to the opposite counsel  
against acknowledgment and thereafter, replication, if any, be also filed  
in same manner.

(Aanchal)  
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts  
North District, Delhi  
25.05.2026(amt)